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weré'duly sworn truth to speak upon the issue joinead.

ORDER

. This ‘day came the Plaintiff by Vincent L. Reca,
its president, and by counsel, and the Defendant by
James N. Crumbley, its general mahager, and by counsel, and

thereupon came a jury, to-wit: Frances Bolton Woolard

~ Frank A. Niegro, Katherine B. Harrell, Millicent K. Branighan,

Lonnie R. Pinkins, Theodore J. Mangus an@ John Lee Brown, who

Thereupon at the conclusion of the Plaintiff's
evidence, the Defendant, by counsel, moved the Court to strike
the Plaintiff's evidence and to enter summary judgment in its
behalf, which moﬁion after having been fully heard and
maturely considered by the Court is overruled, to which action
df the Court-the Defendant, by counsel, duly excepts. -

Now Court was adjourned at 4:30 o'clock P.M. until

10:00 o'clock A.M. on the 1l6th day of January, 1976.

= ¢ /_Vw_g)

EDWARD L. RYAN, JR.
JUDGE




| ORDER
i

This cause came on to be heard on a Motion for Judgment

f
|
|
|

'flled by the plaintiff, VALJAR, INCORPORATED, to which the defendant,

hARITIME TERMINALS, INC., answered by, among other things, asserting

‘as a grounds of defense that the contract alleged by the plaintiff
violated Section 11-2 of the Code of Virginia since it purported to
Pe an oral agreement which could not be performed within one year.
.#he Court reeerved ruling on this defense until after evidence on
the merits was heard before a jury. Thereafter the defense of -

L

.;btatute of Frauds, was briefed and argued by counsel.

Upon consideration thereof the Court concludes that the

——

:allegedoral agreement was not an agreement which could be performed

!ﬁith one year and that the plaintiff's claim is barred by Section
i .

751-2 of the Code of Virginia. It is therefore ordered, adjudged
|hnd decreed that the claim of VALJAR, INCORPORATED, be dismissed and

'that Judgment be entered for the defendant, MARITIME TERMINALS, INC

» .3"'1""

Enter this Order:

|
|

i
N
i Edward L. Ryan, Jr., dJudge

ﬁe ask for this:

Seen and oE;ggted to:

=iy

Morrls H. Flne
Attorney for Plaintiff
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VIRGINIA:
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ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

1. The Court erred in entering the final judgment
of December 2, 1977.

2. The Court erred in determining that the Statute
of Frauds, §11-2, Code of Virginia, had been violated in that
the contract between the parties was an oral agreement that
-~ could not be performed within a year and that the writings were
not sufficient to remove the contract from §11-2, Code of
Virginia,

3. The Court erred when it did not increase the
Jury verdict to the amount it allowed into evidence as
evidence -of damages, to-wit: $45,529.84.

4, The Court erred when it set aside the jury verdict.
5, The Court erred when, after allowing into
evidence the damages of $45,529.84 of the appellant, it
arbitrarily eliminated certain elementé and thus reduced
the amount recoverable to $10,243.44, without explanation or
without permitting counsel to put on further evidence of the
elements of damage.

6. Did the Cdurt‘err'wheh it "pierced the
corporate veil" and set aside profit as an element of damage
when there was no showing of fraud or dishonesty between the

corporations, Triway Crane, Inc. and Valjar, Inc.?

.
1

habaX o



V. ASSIGNMENT OF CROSS-ERROR

As previously stated appellee contends that the Order complained of deals

only with the issue of the Statute of Frauds and that no other issues are mature

for decision by this Court. In the event that this court should disagree with that
contention and in order to preserve its rights in accordance with Rule 5:27 of the
Supreme Court of Virginia appellee states as its assignment of cross error:

1. The evidence at trial was insufficient, as a matter of law, to support the
existence of a contract.

2. The jury verdict "in full amount allowed" was improper in form.

3. The trial court erred, as a matter of law, iﬁ arﬁending the jury verdict
without reducing the damages by the amount of profit made on the sale of the
crane.

4, The trial court erred by including as an element of damages, the four

percent sales tax made on the monthly installment payments by appellant.



LAW OFFICES - FINE, FINE, LEGUM & FINE - NORFOLK, VA.

NOTICE OF APPEAL

NOW COMES Plaintiff, Valjar, Incorporated, and does -

‘hereby note its appeal from a Judgment of the Clrcult Court of

th? City of Norfolk, Virginia, dated December 2, 1977, from which

1t;is aggrieved.

The'transcript has heretofore been filed with the Court.

MORRIS H. FINE, p.q.

720 Law Building

147 Granby Street
Norfolk, Virginia 23510

VALJAR, INCORPORATED

-krvt @

OF Counsel

" I hereby certify that a true
and correct copy of the foregoing
Notice of Appeal was mailed this
19th day of December 1977, to
Mr. Robert L. O'Donnell, Vandeven-'
ter, Black, Meredith and Martin,
Vlrglnla Nat10na1 Bank Building,
Norfolk, Virginia 23510, counsel
for the defendant.

e )L 2

SIRCULT COURR
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MOTTION FOR_JUDGMEHT
| NOW COMES Valjar, Inc., and moves the aforesaid Court
to enter a judgment againat you, defendants, in the mum of
Seventy Five Thousand ($75,000.00) Dollars, with interest from
Cctober 1, 1974, for this, to-wit:

1. That on or about May 15, 1974, the FPlaintiff and o
Defendants did enter into an agreement, wherein the Plaintiff wab _
to pro?ide a 140 ton truck-crane on the premises of the Dafend-
ants and the Defendants were to allow the crane to be domiciled
on the‘piemises. with né feea, no storage, or other charges for
"_domicilinq the crane. The term of the agreement was for a
period of twelve (12) months, heginning on the date that the
crane was placed on the premises. '

Further, the Defendants agfeed that they would not
allow other cranes of more than 100 tons to be used on the dock
at the Yorfolk International Terminal. Plaintiff was to charge
custorers of the Defendants at an hourly rental rate approved by

the Defendants, all of which was agreed upon by the parties.

3. That the Plaintiffs did perform their duties unddar .
the contract, and in fact, did make available and place on the
rremises of the Defendants one 140 ton crane, on or about QOctobey
16, 1974, with operator, oiler and other necessary equipment, so
that the crane could he rented to the customers of the Dafendantg:
including insurance reguested by the Defendants.

4, ‘That thersafter, the Defendante 4id breach the

contract of the parties by-not-permitting the'Plaintiffs to
continue to use the crane on the docks as contemplated by the

parties.

"7



5. That as a result of the hreach.on the part of the

Nefendants, among other thinga, the Plaintiff has been caused to

expend monies now and in the future for operator, oiler, 1nsuranu(;\t‘
interest ;nd regular payemtns teo a financing organizat;on: and
the Plaintiff has lost profits and will lose profits in the
future. |

6. That said crane was a unique crane in that it was
dagigned to do only the type of work necessary on the type of
jobs of the Defendants, in that the machine was tailored to the
needs of the Defendants. ambnq other things, a longshoreman
certification was placed on the.crane. load computer as raqguired
by the federal government, four by four (4x4) foot aluminum out-
rigger floats, dual tagline winders for containér'handling.

WHERFEFORY, Plaintie¢f demanﬁa judgment against you,
Defendants, in the sum of Seventy Five Thousand ($75,000.00)

Dollars, with interest from October 1, 1974.
VAL.JAR, INC.

By

0f Counsel

Morris Y. Fine, p.q.
720 Law Building

147 Granby Street
Yorfolk, Virginia 23519



ANSWER AND GROUNDS OF DEFENSE

\

NOW COMES the Defendant, by counsel, and for this its Ans-

fwgr to the Motion for Judgment, alleges as follows:

1. That the allegations of paragraphs 1, un-numbered para-
graph two, 3, 4 and 5 are denied.

i
|:
|
i
l
; 2. That the Defendant is without sufficient information

|
i
l
i

)(
to permlt it to answer the allegations of paragraph 6 of the

5Mot10n for Judgment, but, if material, strict proof thereof is

i
“demanded. Defendant further says that the allegations of para-. - ‘

ﬁgraph 6 should be immaterial because there was no contract between |

plalntlff and defendant.
|

f 3. Defendant denies ‘the exlstence of any contract between

‘defendant and the plaintiff and denies that it is guilty of any

:breach thereof.
i 4. Defendant reserves the right to assert such other de-

i

‘fenses to this action which may be appropriate.
WHEREFORE, Defendant asks that the Motion for Judgment be

;dismissed and that it have its costs herein expended.

MOTION FOR A BILL OF PARTICULARS

f Defendant, by counsel, moves this Honorable Court to require

n

'the plaintiff to file a Bill of Particulars w1th1n ten (10) days

partlcularlzlng in detail the following:

? 1. Specifying in detail each and every fact on which

|
Plalntlff expects to rely to establish that there was any agreement

between plaintiff and defendant.




ii 2. Pa'xr:tzv".c':ularizi‘pg‘ in detail all of the terms a'n.d;.conditions
iof any such alleged agreement, including terms and conditions of
l!each and every document relied upon by the plaintiff, or in the
f—alternative, annexing each such document to its Bill of Particulars
| 3. Specifying in detail each and every item of damage |

claimed by the plaintiff.

MARITIME TERMINALS, INCORPORATED

ov ool

Of Couns

+7

I
|
H
H
i
i
|
§
|

|
|Joseph A. Gawrys
VANDEVENTER, BLACK, MEREDITH &

I MARTIN
12050 Virginia National Bank Building
INorfolk, Virginia 23510

i
|
'

. Certificate_of Service

‘ , T certify that on q \g"ok”\ <

. 1 . P -
I mailad or deliverad a trun copy <f the favcging

pleadingls) to each cvunce! of record

| Ohersel ¢ L

] U |
CLRCUIT c%\m’t é

Filed.
‘Y:.... AN P v»'-mm-vnum .

S}‘
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iﬁ




STIPULATION

5 The parties,.plaintiff and defendant, by counsel, hereby

stlpulate and agree as follows:

: ; 1. That all discovery proceedings in which the parties '
i ]

‘engaged in the case of Valjar, Inc. v. Maritime Terminals, Inc. -

)
N
i
i
l
H
1
!

|Law Number L-75-348 - shall be .incorporated in this pending pro-

‘ceedlng as if originally taken herein. This includes the following:
‘l

g a. Motion for a Bill of Particulars filed by the
'defendant.

: b. Bill of Particulars filed by the plaintiff and
'all documents attached thereto. | | |

c. Motion for Production filed by the plaintiff.
'd. Response to Motion for Production filed by
?the defendant.

| e. Interroéatories propounded to the plaintiff
:by'the defendant.

f. Answers of the plaintiff to said

Interrogatorles.
g. All Depositions taken for purposes of Discovery

or any other purpose.

Dated. November 5, 1975

VALJAR, INCORPORATED

N N

Of Counsel

TIME TERMINALS, INCORPORATED

O

Counsel - T

P e T e R

11



BILL OF PARTICULARS

NOW .COMES the Plaintiff and pursuantlto the order of_‘”_
Court states as follows: |

l. The Plaintiff expects to rely on the-followiﬁg factp
to establish a contract: '

A) That there was an orxal meeting of the minds betweef
represantatives of the Plaintiff and Defendants on or about May
15, 19%4. o -
B) That the terms And cﬁnditions of said agxeqﬁsht wé:e
és folldows: ' |

1. Length of agreement was for twelve (12) months.

2..Plaintiff was to provide on the premiggs of'the'
Defendants a 140 ton crane.

| 3. Defendants were to allow the crane to be d%miciled
qp‘bha ptemises with no fees, no storage and no other chaxgéh.'

4.. That .the Defendants would not allow other rgntal
utanea o£ 160 tons or more to be used on the docks of the
Defendants. - «

| 5. That the Plaintiff would maKe the crane availébiéﬁ_
for use'by the customers of the Defendants, subject to an hourly
.-rate mutually agreed upon.

6. Plaintiff was to have the right to remove the
cranes from the premises of the Defendants on a non-interferance
basis.

7. That the Defenaants were not liable for any acts

gﬂﬁlﬂ#ﬂl&ﬂnl of the Plaintiff's agents or servants.

12



8. That the Plaintiff agreed to indemnify and save

’"”ngants harmless by reason of any accident resulting from

m“ of the crane.

9. That certain minimum coverage of public liability
ik :be obtained by the Plaintiff.
10. That thereafter, the Plaintiff and Defendants actqd
R the texms and conditions as set forth.
' z, A)vLetter of July 18, 1974, copy atﬁached
i B) Letter of Maritime Terminals; Inc., dated Novem-

#i15, 1974, with enclosure of a contract prepared byifhe '

neys for the Defendants, a copy attached.
C) Invoices of crane purchased by ?laintiff, copy
attaghed. .
D) Invoices of crane financed by the Plaintiff, a .
;qopg attached.
. E) Insurance liability policy, a copy is not ava11~
abla,:
[ F) Payroll of Plaintiff, a copy is not/availﬁble. mi
G) Insurance payments, a copy is not available. o
H) Advertisements of Defendants, copy not &Vailable¢
I) Pictures of Defendants of the crane, cqpy not |
available.
J) All memoranda in files of Defend#nta, copiesvn:;%
not available. ‘ =
K)- Engineering studies of crane épgcificatiéﬁs'by"“
Defendants, copies ndt available.
L) Engineering studies of pier by Defendants, copies

not -available.

y '.. 13
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3. Damages of Plaintiff:

A) PayméntAof principal interest and taxes on crané
of $434,490.46. | | )

B) Overhead - $85,000.00.

C) Direct salary costs to operations to date,
© $10,000.00,

D) Loss of profits - $200,000.00.

*E) Insurance ~ $50,000.00.

F) Miscellaneous Damageé --$50,000.00, .

G)-overhe#d and executive time lost -_$50,060.00.

H) Such other items as may,be‘properly provud‘§t>the
time of trial. -

VALJAR, INCORPORATED

.

vy_ e

MORRIS' Ho FINE' p.q.

133 éiﬁni;‘i’s‘ﬁiﬁgt WIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOIMG .

. ED TO.COUNSEL OF
N v ia 2 PLEADING WAS MAILE s =
orfol}c, irginia 3510 L ORD, THIS 77 DAY OF%L*_-——‘ 194=

.
s OF COUNSEL |

PR



PRINTERS NOTE:

ATTACHMENTS TO THE BILL OF PARTICULARS INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING
EXHIBITS:

DEFENDANT'S EXHIBIT NUMBER 1 (Letter, November 15, 1974,
MTI to Mr. Reca)

DEFENDANT'S EXHIBIT NUMBER 2 (Agreement between MTI
and Valjar)

PLAINTIFF'S EXHIBIT NUMBER 14 (Installment sale, Valjar
puarchasing from Equitable Leasing Corp.)

15
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, ’ BOX_ 28 - 181 WELLMAN STREET
. NORFOLK, VIRQINIA 23502 -

. .
w .
ce o . l

.1

A .
..» -

Laxington Tower Apartments #1605

104 W. Franklin Street ¢
Richmond, Virginia 33220 :

-

Please Furnish the Material Specified sotow Subjm to the Condltlona and Inmuctlono Set Forth on the Face Honof

SHIP YO ARRIVE AY JOB BY

., Forliost Date (30Day 1)

Radl - Préﬁaid

. GP VA ¢

oauw L

wﬂm

Front bumper counterweight
Front bunper £loat :
Boon Badkistops

100 boom insert

S0* boom inserts .

20' boom. insert

30* boom inscrt

Single Sheave bock
wWeighted hook

nuivel £or hook

TERRMS lf.o.p. ] -~ m
. . _'," ~’: . V §;. . .-'. s
TYPED BY .. cosY.cope OATE OF CUST. ORDER . MI’M <,
e | quanTiTy DRECRIPTION | unn_J ,,:‘ ='mi':‘ =
"S1257C 140 Ton truck crame $0° Boom F 1 T easEd
2q- Cumnins V903 with troque conmtoz :
AaL " Power load.- front drum . B
2 . Power Load - roar drum = 1B
3 5 parts lino with 3-.,heave block I o
Spare tire & rim Cae
Heater & defroater T 7.',1 et e
West Coast Mirrors MRS é b
hydraulic outriggers . '7 i

20* jib insorts

* 3ib cable

Center hitch

Hast gantry

lower cable rollers
1iddle cable rollers

o
o o . )
F B bt e 1 0 © N 10 o0 3t i ot bt 0\ 10 ot od ol o b f b Gt ot gt o b

20* jid with standard atrut'

' eesiov [ X,

y Cxtra xcaxr counterweight - - L,
.- (continued) | ‘
poRTANT isTRUCTIONS [P. 080, 7 &/ éf TRINAY CRANE SALESCORP. ., :

Please ochnwlcéao secelpt and specify shipping date.

Sn’ ‘iromized Involce in thres caples to Triway Crone Scles Co'p., cmahlu. e ‘;

otiginel bill of lading or shipping recelpt.
lavelce must show (tem number showe on Purchase Order.
When propaid ortech esiginel wanspertétion recelpt

s 0 tecmbecnsrtly averntad.

By.

16 .f :




ritcay E BOX 12326 - 161 WELLMAN STREET e i

Spacial material for nelf-:emoval ct:mt.

3 NORFOLK, VIRGINIA 23502 B Bla -0
€ rane. A » Mo A P.O;Ro. -
L k
o R L B _ RS
L S
Pleaso Fumish the Ma!orlal Spoemod Balow swloct to the Cmditlona and Instructions Sot Fonh on tho
*' . BMIP YO ARMIVE AT JOB BY . CoL mw VA
‘TR . ' . c
TERMS ) r.0.8,
TYPR0 .v. - a8 T.coDR . , DATE OF CUSY, DNDSN
£ QUAO;?IY.V , oucnwﬂ;n . .1_, . o uNLY
- 1 Boom Hoist kickout .
10 D ) Signal Horn kit - upper .
g% i Feot pedal throttle

nongahoremau's Certiﬁcation Wo be furnisheft a,;.
no charge acoording ta. Ray norgan) R

Lodc-Safe-'r cOmputar N ‘. . :-' .'.':'
7 .. -Programing Cirdssa - a1l W th e .

"60% Boorj " '*.;
; . . L. 80. Bcon: :
Lt et 207100 (Boomy
A 140" 'Boon, -

s -+ 160¢ -Boom |
N O O 2100 Boo:n wu:h 501 b
2 - 'Dmm L'urn Indicators

o ' s ,J.'-'
DuAc TAG ive wzuasf% = B | {95
- i e S e a4 . . . S "3
4 X ¥ Aeum Fc.oA't.s Hoo’u *n STD - 273"
. UNXT sua,zzc'r 70 375 sz’scm:. n:écomn AS DER pAY MbRoAN 3 ,'g,a';(,/."

T R R U S S . fret e | gl

.
Y - i .
PO

LY
- »
[

PORTANT INSTRUCTIONS | P.O.No. ~ ' ="}~ TRIHAY CRANE sALEs coaa E
T e oy wd el M L e soutivg 2 NC'SD Aok x f2s 000,
ulglnol bl of fading or shipping receipt. . oo ey

=% staws tsam number shown on Purchase Order. o .'. " ', - By, L

ve > Voo o= cqem, S L ]
- -



Lerincare of service

13 foregoing

[/6-7 G

foltvercd a i esmy of §

s} 1o o2¢h counsel cf rocor

1 certify that on
da

I:

pleadiag!

ADDITIONAL GROUNDS OF DEFENSE

As an additional groundsxf defense, the defendant, by
'?ounsel, says that this action.cannot bg maintainedvbecaﬁse
éhe contract alleged by the plaintiff violates § 11-2 of the
Code of Virginia since it pﬁrports to set forth an.oral agree-

ment that is not to be performed within one year.

MARITIME TERMINALS, INC.

BY Q,AL_)g
- "Of Counsel .

MOTION

Defendant, by counsel, moves this Honorable Court to

permit defendant to file Additional Grounds of Defensé since

it appears from the testimony elicited that plaintiff is

apparently relying on an oral contract.

d,

MARTIME TERMINALS, INC.

Qs (O

f (Counsel

JOSEPH A. GAWRYS

andeventer, Black, Meredith -—
& Martin :74:

8028y roggta National Bank ‘?*i%&ﬁl“gotm 4
e LA ,,__,‘,4/ /6 / 7&
/e W /f’ﬂé” - = ¢ &

(]
i)

18




OKDER

This day came again the plaintiff, by Vincent L.
Reca, its president and by counsel, and the defendant, by
James N. Crumbley, its general manager and by counsel and
came as well the same jury heretofore impaneled and sworn
pursuant to adjournment on the 15th day of January, 1976.

Thereupon at the conclusion of all of the evidence,
the defendant, by counsel moved the Court to strike the
plaintiff's evidence and enter summary jddgment in its behalf,
which motion after having been fully heard and maturely
considered by the Court, is overruled, to which action of the
Court, the defendant, by counsel, duly excepts.

NOW}the'jury having heard all of the evidence and
argument of the parties, by counsel retired to its chamber to
consider its verdict and after some time returned into Court
with a verdict in the following words: "For Plaintiff in full
amount allowed".

Thereupon the plaintiff, By counsel moved the Court
Lo amend tﬁe jury's verdict and for the Court &o enter judgment
for the plaintiff on the amount shown by the evidence which is
greater than the amount awarded by the Jury (in exhibit #7),

or to grant the plaintiff a new trial on damages only.

'antzz'ciln})()ll Fhe comrt amended the verdicol. of the
jury to read: "We the jury find for the plaintiff and fix
ils damages at $10,243.44".

Thereupon the defondant, by counsel moved the

Court to set aside the verdict as being contrary to the




summary Judgment in

law and the evidence and 1.0 enter
its behalf, or in “lthe n]turnaLin to grant.: iL a new trial,
The further hearing of wh:ch motions are continued

and the parties are granted leave to later file in writing

their specific and further post-trial motions. Q

v
%/707
Z LA,

Edw ard L. Ryan, Jr., Judge
EIRESE:S A A

7‘ v 5;‘/// ol |
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FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF VIRGINIA

CiIRcUIT COURT OF THE CIiTY OF NORFOLK

EDwARD L. RYAN, JR. s ' . 100 ST. PAUL'S BOULEVARD
Juoer | , ‘ NORFOLK, VIRGINIA 23810

June 14, 1976

‘Robert L. O'Donnell, Esquire
Vandeventer, Black, Meredith & Martin
2050 Virginia National Bank Building
Norfolk, Virginia 23510

Morrls H. Fine, Esquire
Fine, Fine, Legum & Fine
~Law Building

Norfolk, Virginia 23510

Re: Valjar, Inc. v. Maritime Terminals,
.~ Inc. At Law L-75-1692

Gentlemen.A

The issues for decision are: o
1. Was the alleged agreement sued upon one |

"that is not to be performed within a year" and thus

requiring some memorandum or note thereof in writing,

signed by the party to be charged thereby? Code § 11-2 (7).

2. Was there sufficient evidence at_trial to show
that an agreement, oral or written, was entered into by
the parties?

3. Was there sufficient evidence at trial to sup-
port the plaintiff's claim for damages?

Issues 1 and 2 are so-called threshhold questlons and a de-
cision as to either, adverse to plaintiff, would render issue No. 3
moot.

In its memorandum of law dated June 7, 1976, the plaintiff
generalizes that "firstly, the contract, though oral, is memoriali-
zed by writing, the terms of which basically were agreed upon by
both the plaintiff and the defendant. The writing itself would take
it out of the Statute of Frauds"; that "It is submitted that the
reason why this contract could be performed in one year is that the
plaintiff could take the crane off of the premises without any pre-
judice to 1t at any time, under the terms of the contract"; and
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Robert L. O'Donnell, Esquire ' , T
Morris H. Fine, Esquire :
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June 14, 1976

that "In addition to the ability of the contract to be performed
in one year, part performance is also an element that takes this
case out of the Statute of Frauds."

In its memorandum of law dated May 20, 1976, (filed
June 11, 1976), the defendant generalizes that “The evidence
introduced by plalntlff purports to set forth an oral agreement
which was reached in May, 1974. The term of the alleged agreement
was for a period of twelve months, beginning on the date that the
crane was placed on the premises. The testimony of plaintiff.
indicated that the crane arrived at the terminal in October, 1974,
and that he was ready to begin operation shortly thereafter. That .
being the’ case, plaintiff by his own testimony is seeking to enforce
an oral agreement which was made in May, 1974, and which would not .
be performed until Qctober, 1975. Action on such oral contract is
barred by the Virginia Statute of Frauds."

Neither litigant addresses itself to issue No. 2. (Con=-.
aiderable comment is made by both as to issue No. 3.)

" As issues Nos. 1 and 2 are of considerable importance,
leave is hereby granted to the parties to brief the court with an .
analysis of the transcrlpt of the evidence, g1v1ng reference to
page and line numbers.

Sincerely yours,

4 L

Edward L. Ryan, Jr.
Judge
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FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF VIRGINIA

CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CiTY OF NORFOLK

EOWARD L. Ryan, Ja. 100 §T. PAUL'S BOULEVARD

Juoee - November 25, 1977 Nonrou.n,vmdlhf'ﬁ, 23810

Morris H. Fine, Esquire
Fine, Fine, Legum and Fine
720 Law Building

Norfolk, Virginia 23510

Robert L. O'Donnell, ‘Esquire
Vandeventer, Black, Meredith & Martin
Virginia Natioral Bank Building
Norfolk, Virginia 23510

Re: Valjar, Inc.
v. Maritime Terminals, Inc.
At Law No. L~75-1692

Gentlemen:

- The Court concludes that (l) the alleged oral agreement
was not an agreement that could be performed within one year and
that (2) the defendant's letter of November 15, 1974, is not
sufficient to remove the contract from the ambit of the statute
of frauds. .

Sincerely yours,
Edward L. Ryan,
Judge

ELRjr:se
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are affiliated with?

A I'm president of Valjar, Incorporated.
A - Q And what is the business of Valjar,
Incorporated?
A The rental of construction.equipmént,

backhoes, loaders, cranes.
Q And, Mr. Reca, how long has that company

been in existence?

‘ A Since October of '65.
, Q Were you one of the founders of it?

A . Yes. |

Q . It's been alluded to another company called
Triw;y Sales Company, Incorporated -- are you affiliated

with this company?

A Yes, sir.
Q And what is the function of that company?
A Triway Crane Sales Corporation is a -- is

a sales corporation that was set up specifically at the
request of Harnischfeger Corporation when we were granted
the local franchise for sale of P and H cranmes. They
preferred that a separate organization be set up to handle
the sales of their products.

Q Will you tell us, Mr. Reca, whether or not
your company rents as well as sells cranes?

A Yes, sir, we do.
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V. L, Reca - Direct ' 9
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Q And is this true for Valjar, Incorporated?
A Yes. Most of the new cranes are soid by
Triway Crane Sales, but from time to time we will sell cranes

out of our rental fleet, and those sales are handled by

Valjar.

Q And what is the main busineés of'Valjar,
Incoxrporated?

A Rental.
. Q And can ybu explain to the members of the

jury_panel'how you work a reqtal on a crane?

A Well, there are two types. Normally the
rental on a short term basis with an operator -- and most
of our machinery is rented that way -- with an operator.

We take the responsibility for the operation and the
maintenance of the machinery, and the bills are sent out
according to the number of hours or we will lease a machine
on a bare rental where the customer has the responsibility -
of providing the operator, the fuel, the maintenance, the
insurance and what not.

Q Approximately how many cranes in 1974 did

Valjar own?

22 A About twenty-two. Twenty-two.

23 Q And were these specifically for rental

24 | purposes?

25 A We had two units that were new that we had
F—=25
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~ Maritime Terminals, Incorporated, took over the
operation July 1, 1972.
THE COURT: It's six of one and half a

dozen of the other.

BY MR. FINE:

Q All right. Mr. Reca, what was the interest
of Maritime Terminals in craﬂes at the area there?
. A Well, our initial contact with the terminals
was prompted by Harnischfeger's development of a 1arge moblle
crane that they geared specifically for container traffic.
Harnischfeger Corporation in developing this made note of
all éhe ports they felt could use it, and they specifically
pointed out to us that they felt that an application was here

in the port of Norfolk in this area, very famous port; and

' so we decided that we should look into it.

Q - All right. Now, can you give us any idea
how many times you contacted Mr. Ray Brewer:

A Well, we talked. I did not talk to
Mr. Brewer in 1972 I don't believe, but members of our firm
talked to him in '71, and there was a continuing discussion
that went on over the years about this machine. There was
interest expressed. It was a machine that was proven
capable of working on the docks.

Q All right. What -- who was Mr. Brewer?
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V. L, Reca - Direct v 14

BY MR. FINE:
Q When was the first time that you met with

someone other than Mr. Brewer?

A In May of 1974.
Q And who met at that time, Mr. Reca?
A Well, Creston Sutch, the representative

from Harnischfeger, and myself called on Ray Brewer. ‘
Mr. Crumbley said he would see us, and we left Mr. Crumbley's
‘bffice on the pier and went up to the main building and met
with Mr. Crumbley.

Q " All right. Now, let me ask you this.
What, if any, representations were made as to number of lifts

that could be made in applications of your crane on and about

the pier?
MR. GAWRYS: I object to thaﬁ, Your Honor.
~THE COURT: Overruled.
A We had -- we had made a proposal earlier on

the 62-50, on the 250-ton truck crane; and they were not in
a position to accept that. We determined -- my partner and
myself -- that a need did exist, and the terminal or the
representatives that I was talking to felt that a crane of

this size would be a definite asset to the port.

BY MR. FINE:
Q Why?

i ] «
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V. L. Reca -~ Direct - 16

A Oh.

Q Based on your discussions did you come up
with -- |

A We came up with an idea that if we héd'some

reasonable expectation of usage on a craﬁe at the piers, that

we had been led to believe by Mr. Brewer that there was such

traffic.
Q Specifically what?

. A Well --

. . MR. GAWRYS: If Your Honor please, I'm
going -- I hate to keep getting up and objecting,
but when he said, "We were led to believe," fhat
is a conclusion. I think he can testify what his
conversations wére.

THE COURT: He could say, '"We were told,"
couldn’'t he? Were you told that?

THE WITNESS: Yes, - sir.

BY MR. FINE:

Q  Specifically that?

A We were told we could anticipate twelve
to fourteen hours a week. That was barge traffic and the

offloading or the onloading of containers onto rail cars.
Q Wait a minute. ,Did he tell you any degree

of certainty what areas, whose containers of barge traffic
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V. L. Reca - Direct _ 17
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you would be lifting?

A We are going back now. I don't -- I don't
specifically recall. The Dart Lines as I recall, and Ray
Brewer also indicated that they had another container line
that they had anticipated would bé'coming -- would be usiné
the Norfolk terminals. He also felt that having this
mobility, this crane would increase the amount of general

cargo going through the port of Norfolk, so we anticipated

'and we relied upon twelve to fourteen hours a week of crane

time, and then looking to the increase in the general cargo
I specifically recall that they talked about a lot of
Harnischfeger equipment that was not coming through the port
of Norfolk. They are the largest exporter, and we thought
maybe the port of Norfolk would get some of Harnischfeger's
work; so all in all we felt that we had a minimum of twelve
to fourteen hours a week of usage that'we were going to get.
We worked from there. |

Q All right. Now, did you use those
calculations in determining whether this was feasible for
you as a businessman and your‘company as a crane renter to
purchase a crane?

A Yes. Yes. We used those figures.

MR. GAWRYS: May I approach the bench,
Your Honor?

THE COURT: Yes, sir.
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